SENATE BILL 2028

By Hensley

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 6; Title 7; Title 9; Title 11; Title 12; Title 13; Title 29; Title 42; Title 54; Title 59; Title 64; Title 65; Title 68; Title 69 and Title 70, relative to eminent domain.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 29, Chapter 16, is amended by creating a new part 2.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 29-16-127, is amended by transferring the section to the newly created part 2 and designating the language as new section 29-16-201.

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 29-16-107, is amended by transferring the section to the newly created part 2 and designating the language as new section 29-16-202.

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 29-16-114, is amended by transferring the section to the newly created part 2 and designating the language as new section 29-16-203.

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 29, is amended by deleting §§ 29-16-107, 29-16-114, and 29-16-127, without changing the other section designations in chapter 16.

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 6-2-201(15), is amended by deleting the language "29-16-114" and substituting instead the language "29-16-203".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 6-19-101(15), is amended by deleting the language "29-16-114" and substituting instead the language "29-16-203".

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-18-101, is amended by deleting the language "§§ 29-16-101 — 29-16-122" and substituting instead the language "§§ 29-16-101 — 29-16-122 and 29-16-202 – 29-16-203".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 13-20-108(b)(1), is amended by deleting the language "Sections 29-16-101 — 29-16-124, title 29, chapter 17, part 5," and substituting instead the language "title 29, chapter 16; title 29, chapter 17, part 5;".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 29-17-706(a), is amended by deleting the language "§§ 29-16-107 – 29-16-110" and substituting instead the language "§§ 29-16-108 – 29-16-110 and 29-16-202".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 29-17-706(c), is amended by deleting the language "§§ 29-16-112 – 29-16-119" and substituting instead the language "§§ 29-16-112 – 29-16-119 and 29-16-203".

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 65-6-128, is amended by deleting the language "§§ 29-16-104 — 29-16-124" and substituting instead the language "§§ 29-16-104 — 29-16-124 and 29-16-202 — 29-16-203".

SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 65-29-104(12), is amended by deleting the language "§§ 29-16-101 — 29-16-122" and substituting instead the language "§§ 29-16-101 — 29-16-122 and 29-16-202 — 29-16-203".

SECTION 14. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 65-29-125(b)(1), is amended by deleting the language "§§ 29-16-101 — 29-16-121" and substituting instead the language "title 29, chapter 16,".

SECTION 15. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.